We and the initial purchasers make no assurances as to (i) whether the notes offered hereby will meet the
criteria and expectations of investors regarding environmental impact and sustainability performance, (ii) whether the
net proceeds will be used for Eligible Green Projects or (iii) the characteristics of the Eligible Green Projects, including
their environmental and sustainability criteria.  See “Risk Factors--Risks Relating to the Notes--We may invest or
spend the net proceeds in this offering in ways with which you may not agree and in ways that may not earn a profit.”

 60

CAPITALIZATION

The following table should be read in conjunction with “Presentation of Certain Financial and other
Information,” “Summary Consolidated Financial and Operating Data,” “Selected Consolidated Financial Data,” “Use
of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our
audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereof included in this listing memorandum.

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2019 on an actual basis, and as
adjusted to give effect to the proceeds from this offering (and consummation of the concurrent Tender Offers).

Consolidated As of June 30, 2019
 Actual(1) As Adjusted(2)
 (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Cash and Cash Equivalents .....  241.9   502.3
Short-Term Debt(3) .....   248.2  198.4
Long-Term Debt(4) .....   3,603.0  3,476.7
Notes Offered Hereby(5) .....   -   445.7
Non-Controlling Interest .....  115.7  115.7
Total Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent(6) .....   2,508.8  2,499.5

Total Capitalization(7) .....  6,475.7  6,736.1

(1) The capitalization table above includes (i) U.S.$ 188.1 million outstanding under the 2021 Notes, as of June 30, 2019, given that under IFRS

debt is recorded at its amortized cost using the effective interest rate method (amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any initial
premium or discount on the notes and includes any transaction costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate), (ii) accrued interest
of U.S.$ 4.3 million owed under the 2021 Notes, as of June 30, 2019, (iii) U.S.$ 170.8 million outstanding under the 2025 Notes, as of June
30, 2019, given that under IFRS debt is recorded at its amortized cost using the effective interest rate method (amortized cost is calculated by